

No. 20-240

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY LAMONT WHITE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL CAMERON  
*Attorney General*

S. CHAD MEREDITH  
*Solicitor General*

BARRY L. DUNN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

MATTHEW F. KUHN\*  
JEFFREY A. CROSS  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

OFFICE OF THE KENTUCKY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
700 Capitol Ave.  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*

EMILY B. LUCAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 9, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. The Commonwealth has not waived its  
argument . . . . . 2

II. White’s counsel cannot avoid the split of  
authority about the question presented . . . . . 5

III. This case is an exemplary vehicle to decide  
the question presented . . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	11
<i>Karu White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016) . . . . .	3, 4, 5
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) . . . . .	2
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Rees v. Payton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966) (per curiam) . . . . .	9

<i>Rees v. Payton</i> , 386 U.S. 989 (1967) . . . . .	9
<i>Rees v. Superintendent of Va. State Penitentiary</i> , 516 U.S. 802 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 859 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	7
<i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 881 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) . . . . .	7
<i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 716 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) . . . . .	7
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 873 N.E.2d 1263 (Ohio 2007) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Winston v. Commonwealth</i> , 604 S.E.2d 21 (Va. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2018) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	5
